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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 250 Maple Ave  Bird-In-Hand, PA 17505  717-397-4079  ext. 106

Plug holes and tube 
ends with plastic caps7

1 Put rubber pieces over holes 
in braces and frames to seal. 
(may arrive pre-installed) 

Attach final frame with one 5/16 x 3/4" bolt and one 5/16 x 21/2" bolt and 5/16 nuts.

Fasten brace to panels with three 5/16 x 3/4" bolts and three 5/16 bolts

Fasten brace to 1st & 
2nd panel with three 
5/16 x 3/4" bolts and 
three 5/16 nuts.

Each additional panel slots 
into the previous section.

This step is 
repeated 
for as many 
panels as 
are being 
installed.

4

If you are not installing multiple panels, skip step 4.

5/16 x 2 1/2" bolt

5/16 x 3/4" bolt

5/16 nut

Fasten to 
building.6

RECOMMENDED FASTENER  
1/4 x 4" lag with large head  
(or similar). The head must 
pass through a 3/4" hole.

Any place where there 
is a fastener attaching 
to a building will 
require a rubber seal.

brace	 left side frame	 right side frame

end panel	 center panel	 start panel

Place roof section, bottom side up, on the floor.

! Panel & Brace quantity will 
vary based on length of roof.

BOTTOM SIDE

2 Attach side frame with one 5/16 x 3/4" bolt 
and one 5/16 x 21/2" bolt and 5/16 nuts.

21/2" bolt

3/4" bolt

3

hole cap

tube cap

side frame rubber seal

brace rubber seal

For longer roofs, Step 3 is repeated for as many panels as necessary.  
For easier installation you may want to fasten units to building in sections, rather than 
assembling the entire roof on the ground and attempting to fasten it to the building..

1st section2nd section3rd section

5

21/2" bolt

3/4" bolt

Side frame attaches to the inside of the angle on panel

Side frame attaches to the inside of the angle on panel

Bolt head on 
the outside, 
nut on inside

Bolt head on 
the outside, 
nut on inside

!
Please confirm there 
is adequate framing 
to support the roof.


